
Ambu® PEEP 20 valve
for single patient use
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Made in China

English: These directions for use may be updated without futher notice.
Copies of the current version are available from the manufacturer.

and Ambu® are registered trademarks of Ambu A/S, Denmark.
Ambu A/S is certified according to ISO 9001, ISO 13485 and EN 46001.

Deutsch: Diese Bedienungsanleitung kann ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert und aktualisiert werden.
Exemplare der aktuellen Version können vom Hersteller und von Ambu Deutschland bezogen werden.

und Ambu® sind eingetragene Warenzeichen von Ambu A/S, Dänemark.
Ambu A/S ist nach ISO 9001, ISO 13485 und EN 46001 zertifiziert.

Français: Ce mode d'emploi est susceptible d'etre mis à jour sans préavis.
Vous pourrez obtenir des exemplaires de la version en vigueur auprès du fabricant.

et Ambu® sont des marques déposées par Ambu A/S, Danemark.
Ambu A/S est certifié conforme aux normes ISO 9001, ISO 13485 et EN 46601.

Español: Estas instrucciones de uso se pueden actualizar sin previo aviso.
El fabricante tiene a su disposición las copias de la version actual.

y Ambu® son marcas registradas propiedad de Ambu A/S, Dinamarca.
Ambu A/S posee los certificados ISO 9001, ISO 13485 y EN 46001.

Svenska: Denna bruksanvisning kan uppdateras utan att detta meddelas på förhand.
Exemplar av den aktuelia versionen finns att få från tillverkaren.

och Ambu® är av Ambu A/S, Danmark, registrarade varumärken.
Ambu A/S är certifierade enligt ISO 9001, ISO 13485 och EN 46001.

Italiano: Queste istruzioni per l'uso possono essere aggiornate senza preavviso.
Copie dell'attuale versione sono disponibili presso la casa produttrice.

e Ambu® sono marchi registrati di Ambu A/S, Danimarca.
Arnbu A/S ha ottenuto la certificazione ISO 9001, ISO 13485 e EN 46001.

Português: Estas instruções de utilização estão sujeitas a actualizações sem aviso prévio.
Cópias da versão actual podem ser obtidas atraviés do fabricante.

e Ambu® são marcas registadas da Ambu A/S, Dinamarca.
A Ambu A/S está certificada de acordo com as normas ISO 9001, ISO 13485 e EN 46001.

Dansk: Denne brugsanvisning kan ændres uden yderligere varsel.
Kopi af gældende version kan rekvireres fra fabrikanten.

og Ambu® er registrerede varemærker af Ambu A/S, Danmark.
Ambu A/S er certificeret i henhold til ISO 9001, ISO 13485 og EN 46001.

Nederlands: Deze gebruiksaanwijzing kan zonder nadere kennisgeving worden bijgewerkt.
Kopieën van deze versie zijn verkrijgbaar bij de fabrikant.

en Ambu® zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van Ambu A/S, Denemarken.
Ambu A/S is gecertificeerd volgens ISO 9001, ISO 13485 en EN 46001.

Suomi: Käyttöohjeet voidaan päivittää siitä erikseen ilmoittamatta.
Päivitetyn version saa valmistajalta.

ja Ambu® ovat Ambu A/S Denmarkin rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä.
Ambu A/S on ISO 9001, ISO 13485 - ja EN 46001 -sertifioitu.

Norsk: Denne bruksanvisningen kan endres uten ytterligere varsel.
Eksemplarer av gjeldende versjon kan rekvireres hos produsenten.

og Ambu® er et registrert varemerke som innehas av Ambu A/S Danmark.
Ambu A/S er sertifisert i henhold til ISO 9001, ISO 13485 og EN 46001.

∂ÏÏËÓÈÎ¿: √È ·ÚÔ‡ÛÂ˜ Ô‰ËÁ›Â˜ ¯Ú‹ÛË˜ ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ÂÓËÌÂÚÒÓÔÓÙ·È ¯ˆÚ›˜ ÚÔËÁÔ‡ÌÂÓË ÂÈ‰ÔÔ›ËÛË.

∞ÓÙ›ÁÚ·Ê· ÙË˜ ÙÚ¤¯Ô˘Û·˜ ¤Î‰ÔÛË˜ ÌÔÚÂ›ÙÂ Ó· ‚ÚÂ›ÙÂ ·fi ÙÔÓ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹.

Î·È Ambu® Â›Ó·È Î·Ù·ÙÂıÂÈÌ¤Ó· ÂÌÔÚÈÎ¿ Û‹Ì·Ù· ÙË˜ Ambu A/S, Denmark.

∏ Ambu A/S Ê¤ÚÂÈ ÈÛÙÔÔÈËÙÈÎfi ÔÈfiÙËÙ·˜ Û‡ÌÊˆÓ· ÌÂ Ù· ÚfiÙ˘· ISO 9001, ISO 13485 Î·È EN 46001.

Ambu® PEEP 20 valve for single patient use
1. Introduction
The Ambu PEEP 20 valve is suitable for use with:
• Resuscitators
• Ventilators, if specified by the manufacturer
• CPAP systems, if specified by the manufacturer.
• When used on resuscitators the PEEP valve influences neither

the inspiratory O2 concentration nor the inspiratory resistance of
the system. The PEEP valve can therefore remain at the patient
valve during both spontaneous breathing and resuscitation.

2. Warnings/Precautions
• The PEEP valve should only be used by trained persons who

are aware that PEEP may have an adverse effect on the
patient’s circulation.

• The PEEP 20 valve should only be used in situations where 
the patient’s condition can be checked carefully by means
of bloodgas and haemodynamic tests.

• Do not use the PEEP valve on ventilators or breathing systems if
the attachment of such valves is not specified by the manufacturer.

• PEEP levels must be monitored via a pressure manometer 
connected to the breathing system.

• For single patient use only. Reuse can cause cross-infection.
Do not soak, rinse, or sterilize this device as these proce-
dures may leave harmful residues. Destroy after use.

3. Specifications
The Ambu PEEP 20 valve is in conformity with Council 
Directive 93/42/EEC concerning Medical Devices

Connector size: ID 30 mm
Adapter size: OD 22 mm
Adjustment range: 0.15-2.0 kPa (1.5-20 cm H2O)
Dimensions: Length 65 mm, diameter 45 mm
Weight: 40 g
Recommended operating temperatures: -20° to +50°C
Recommended storage temperatures: -40° to +70°C

4. Operating instruction
Inspect the PEEP 20 valve to make sure it is free of obstructions.
After connecting the PEEP 20 valve to the equipment adjust
the valve to the required PEEP level by turning the cap. For
the adjustment of the valve, a manometer should be connec-
ted to the patient breathing for monitoring of the adjustment
from 0.15-2.0 kPa (1.5-20 cm H2O)

5. Trouble-shooting

6. Complete PEEP valves
199 102 001 PEEP 20
199 103 001 PEEP 20, with 22 mm adapter

English

Problem

It is not possible to
obtain correct adjust-
ment of the required
PEEP level 

Valve noise

Possible cause

Leak in the system

Insufficient damping

Correction

Check all the 
connections 
systematically

Replace the valve
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Ambu® PEEP Ventil 20 zum Einmalgebrauch

1. Einleitung
Das Ambu PEEP Ventil 20 eignet sich für folgende Einsatzbereiche:
• Beatmungsbeutel
• Beatmungsgeräte, falls vom Hersteller spezifiziert.
• CPAP-Systeme, falls vom Hersteller spezifiziert.
• Beim Einsatz in Beatmungsbeuteln beeinflußt das PEEP-Ventil

weder die inspiratorische O2-Konzentration noch den inspirato-
rischen Widerstand des Systems. 
Das PEEP-Ventil kann daher am Patientenventil sowohl bei der
Spontanatmung als auch bei der Ventilation eingesetzt werden.

2. Warnungen/Sicherheitshinweise
• Das PEEP-Ventil sollte ausschließlich von geschulten Personen

verwendet werden, die sich bewußt sind, daß sich PEEP unter
Umständen negativ auf den Kreislauf des Patienten auswirken kann.

• Das PEEP Ventil 20 sollte ausschließlich in Situationen eingesetzt
werden, wo der Zustand des Patienten durch Blutgasanalysen und
hämodynamischen Messungen genau überwacht werden kann.

• Der Gebrauch des PEEP-Ventils an Beatmungsbeutel bzw.
Beatmungssystemen ist nur zulässig, wenn der Einsatz durch den
Hersteller ausdrücklich spezifiziert worden ist.

• PEEP-Niveaus müssen über einen Beatmungsdruckmesser
überwacht werden.

• Das PEEP-Ventil ist ausschließlich zur Einmalverwendung vorge-
sehen. Eine mehrmalige Verwendung kann zu Kreuzinfektionen
führen. Das Einweichen, Abspülen oder Sterilisieren dieses Geräts
ist untersagt, da schädliche Rückstände entstehen können.
Entsorgen Sie das Ventil nach dem Gebrauch.

3. Technische Daten
Das Ambu PEEP Ventil 20 entspricht der Direktive des 
Europarates 93/42/EWG über medizinische Geräte.
Konnektorgröße: Innendurchmesser 30 mm
Adaptergröße: Außendurchmesser 22 mm
Einstellungsbereich: 0,15-2,0 kPa (1,5-20 cm H2O)
Abmessungen: Länge 65 mm, Durchmesser 45 mm
Gewicht: 40 g
Empfohlene Betriebstemperatur: -20° bis +50°C
Empfohlene Lagertemperatur: -40° bis +70°C

4. Gebrauchsanweisung
Prüfen Sie das PEEP Ventil 20 auf freie Durchgängigkeit.
Nach Anschluss des PEEP-Ventils an das Gerät, das Ventil durch
Drehen der Einstellkappe auf das gewünschte PEEP-Niveau ein-
stellen. Zur Einstellung des Ventils sollte ein Beatmungsdruckmesser
an das Patientenbeatmungsgerät angeschlossen werden, um die
Einstellung zwischen 0,15-2,0 kPa (1.5-20 cm H2O) zu überwachen.

5. Fehlerbehebung

6. Übersicht PEEP-Ventile
199 102 001 PEEP 20
199 103 001 PEEP 20, mit 22-mm-Adapter

Deutsch

Problem

Gewünschte
Einstellung des
PEEP-Niveaus nicht
möglich

Ventilgeräusche

Mögliche Ursache

Undichtigkeit im
System

Unzureichende
Dämpfung

Behebung

Alle Verbindungen
systematisch 
untersuchen

Ersetzen Sie das
Ventil
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Valve Ambu® PEEP 20 à usage unique
1. Introduction
The Ambu PEEP 20 valve is suitable for use with:
• Réanimateurs.
• Ventilateurs lorsque le fabricant le spécifie.
• Systèmes CPAP lorsque le fabricant le spécifie.
• La valve PEEP utilisée sur des réanimateurs n'influence ni la concen-

tration d'O2 inspiratoire ni la résistance inspiratoire du système. Par
conséquent, la valve PEEP peut être laissée reliée à la valve patient à
la fois pendant la respiration spontanée et pendant la réanimation.

2. Avertissements / Précautions
• La valve PEEP doit être utilisée exclusivement par du personnel

entraîné et conscient que la PEEP peut affecter négativement la
circulation du patient.

• La valve PEEP 20 ne doit être utilisée que lorsque l'état du patient
peut être contrôlé avec soin au moyen de test gazométriques et
hémodynamiques.

• Ne pas utiliser la valve PEEP sur des ventilateurs ou des systèmes
respiratoires lorsque le raccordement de ce type de valves n'est
pas spécifié par le fabricant.

• Les niveaux de PEEP doivent être surveillés au moyen d'un
manomètre relié au système respiratoire.

• Produit à usage unique. Une infection croisée est possible en cas
de réutilisation. Ne pas faire tremper, rincer ou stériliser cet
appareil car ces opérations peuvent laisser des résidus nocifs.
Détruire après usage.

3. Spécifications
La valve Ambu PEEP 20 est conforme à la Directive 
CEE 93/42 relative aux Appareils Médicaux.

Taille de raccord : Ø int. 30 mm
Taille d'adaptateur : Ø ext. 22 mm
Plage de réglage : 0,15 à 2,0 kPa (1,5 à 20 cm H2O)
Dimensions : longueur 65 mm, diamètre 45 mm
Poids : 40 g
Plage de température de fonctionnement recommandée : –20° à +50°C
Plage de température de stockage recommandée : –40° à +70°C

4. Mode d'emploi
Examiner la valve PEEP 20 et vérifier qu'elle n'est pas obstruée.
Relier la valve PEEP 20 à l'appareil puis régler le niveau de PEEP
requis en tournant le capuchon. Lors du réglage de la valve, relier
un manomètre au circuit patient afin de surveiller le réglage dans la
plage de 0,15 à 2,0 kPa (1,5 à 20 cm H2O).

5. Dépannage

6. Valves PEEP complètes
199 102 001 Valve PEEP 20 
199 103 001 Valve PEEP 20 avec adaptateur 22 mm

Français

Problème

Il n'est pas possible
de régler la valve 
au niveau de PEEP
requis

Valve bruyante

Cause possible

Fuite dans le 
système

Amortissement
insuffisant

Solution

Vérifier systéma-
tiquement tous les
raccordements

Remplacer la valve
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Válvula PEEP 20 Ambu® de un solo uso

1. Introducción
La válvula PEEP 20 Ambu puede utilizarse con:
• Resucitadores
• Ventiladores, si así lo especifica el fabricante
• Sistemas CPAP, si así lo especifica el fabricante
• En su utilización combinada con resucitadores, la válvula PEEP

no influye ni en la concentración de O2 inspiratoria ni en la resis-
tancia inspiratoria del sistema. La válvula PEEP puede, por tanto,
permanecer en la válvula paciente durante la respiración y
resucitación espontáneas.

2. Advertencias/Precauciones
• La válvula PEEP deberá ser utilizada exclusivamente por 

personal con la adecuada formación, es decir, personas 
conscientes de que PEEP puede tener un efecto adverso en 
la circulación del paciente.

• La válvula PEEP 20 deberá ser utilizada exclusivamente en 
situaciones en las que la condición del paciente pueda 
examinarse cuidadosamente mediante gasometría sanguínea 
y pruebas hemodinámicas.

• No debe utilizarse la válvula PEEP en ventiladores o sistemas 
de respiración si el conector para tales válvulas no viene 
especificado por el fabricante.

• Los niveles PEEP se deben supervisar mediante un manómetro
depresión conectado al sistema respiratorio.

• La válvula PEEP es desechable (de un solo uso). Su reutilización
puede causar el intercambio de infecciones. Este dispositivo no
debe mojarse, enjuagarse o esterilizarse, puesto que tales procesos
pueden dejar restos perjudiciales para la salud. Destruir después
de su uso.

3. Especificaciones
La válvula PEEP 20 Ambu cumple con la Directiva del 
Consejo 93/42/EEC relativa a Dispositivos médicos.
Tamaño del conector: diámetro interior 30 mm
Tamaño del adaptador: diámetro exterior 22 mm
Rango de ajuste: 0,15-2,0 kPa (1,5-20 cm H2O)
Dimensiones: longitud 65 mm, diámetro 45 mm
Peso: 40 g
Temperaturas de funcionamiento recomendadas: de -20°C a +50°C
Temperaturas de almacenamiento recomendadas: de -40°C a +70°C

4. Instrucciones de uso
Inspeccionar la válvula PEEP 20 para asegurarse de que no está
obstruida.
Una vez la válvula PEEP 20 ha sido conectada al equipo, debe 
ajustarse al nivel necesario de PEEP mediante el giro de su cabezal.
Para efectuar este ajuste de la válvula, deberá conectarse un
manómetro al paciente que respira, para supervisar el ajuste de
0,15-2,0 kPa (1,5-20 cm H2O)

5. Resolución de problemas

6. Válvulas completas PEEP
199 102 001 PEEP 20
199 103 001 PEEP 20, con adaptador de 22 mm

Español

Problema

No es posible obtener
un correcto ajuste del
nivel necesario de PEEP 

Ruido de la válvula

Posible causa

Fuga en el sistema

Humectación insufi-
ciente

Corrección

Verificar todas las 
conexiones 
sistemáticamente

Sustituir la válvula



Ambu® PEEP 20 ventiel voor gebruik bij
één enkele patiënt
1. Inleiding
Het Ambu PEEP 20 ventiel is geschikt voor gebruik met:
• Beademingsapparaten
• Beademingsautomaten, indien door de fabrikant aangegeven
• CPAP systemen, indien door de fabrikant aangegeven
• Indien gebruikt met beademingsapparaten, heeft het PEEP ventiel

noch invloed op de inspiratoire O2 concentratie, noch op de inspi-
ratoire weerstand van het systeem. Daarom kan het PEEP ventiel
op het patiëntventiel aangesloten blijven gedurende zowel spon-
tane ademhaling als tijdens beademing.

2. Waarschuwingen/Voorzorgen
• Het PEEP ventiel dient uitsluitend gebruikt te worden door geoe-

fende personen die op de hoogte zijn van het feit dat PEEP een
ongunstige invloed kan hebben op de circulatie van de patiënt.

• Het PEEP 20 ventiel dient uitsluitend gebruikt te worden in
omstandigheden waar de toestand van de patiënt zorgvuldig
gecontroleerd kan worden door middel van bloedgas analyse 
en haemodynamische tests.

• Gebruik het PEEP ventiel niet op beademingsautomaten of
beademingsystemen indien de bevestiging van dergelijke 
ventielen niet door de fabrikant aangegeven is.

• PEEP niveaus moeten gecontroleerd worden via een drukmeter
die op het beademingssysteem aangesloten is.

• Uitsluitend voor gebruik op één enkele patiënt. Hergebruik kan
kruisinfectie veroorzaken. Het toestel niet weken, spoelen of 
steriliseren omdat deze procedures schadelijke residuen achter
kunnen laten. Vernietig na gebruik.

3. Specificaties
Het Ambu PEEP 20 ventiel is in overeenstemming met de 
Council Directive 93/42/EEC betreffende Medische Apparatuur.
Koppelstuk afmeting: BiD 30 mm
Adapter afmeting: BuD 22 mm  
Instellingsbereik: 0.15-2.0 kPa ( 1.5-20 cm H2O
Afmetingen: Lengte 65 mm, diameter 45 mm
Gewicht: 40 g
Aanbevolen gebruikstemperaturen: -20º tot + 50º C 
Aanbevolen opslagtemperaturen: -40º tot + 70º C

4. Bedieningsinstructies
Inspecteer het PEEP 20 ventiel om er zeker van te zijn dat het vrij is
van verstoppingen.
Nadat het PEEP ventiel op de apparatuur aangesloten is, stel het
ventiel in op het vereiste PEEP niveau door aan de knop te draaien.
Voor instellen van het ventiel, dient een manometer op de ademhal-
ing van de patiënt aangesloten te worden om de instelling van 0.15-
2.0 kPa (1.5-20 cm H2O) te controleren.

5. Verhelpen van storingen

6. Complete PEEP ventielen
199 102 001 PEEP 20
199 103 001 PEEP 20, met 22 mm adapter

Ambu® PEEP 20 ventil for en pasients bruk

1. Innledning
Ambu Peep 20 ventilen passer til  bruk med:
• Gjennopplivningsbager
• Ventilatorer, dersom det er spesifisert av produsenten.
• CPAP systemer dersom det er spesifisert av produsenten.
• Når Peep ventilen brukes med ventilasjonsbag påvirker 

den verken innåndings konsentrasjonen av oksygen og heller 
ikke innåndings motstanden i systemet. Peep ventilen kan derfor
fortsette å være på pasient ventilen både  når pasienten puster
selv eller ved gjenopplivning.

2. Advarsel/forholdsregler
• Peep ventilen bør kun brukes av øvede personell som kjenner til at

Peep ventilen kan ha en motstands effekt på pasientens kretsløp.
• Peep 20 ventilen bør kun benyttes i sitiuasjoner der pasientens 

tilstand kan bli forsiktig kontrollert ved hjelp av blodgass og 
hemodynamiske prøver.

• Bruk ikke Peep ventilen på ventilatorer eller pustesystemer, der-
som sammenkobling av slike ventiler ikke er spesifisert av pro-
dusenten.

• Peep nivået må bli overvåket via et trykk manometer som er
koblet til puste systemet.

• Til en pasients bruk. Ved gjenbruk på andre pasienter vil kunne
føre til kryss infeksjon. Ikke skyll, bløtlegges, eller sterilisere dette
produktet som ved disse fremgangsmåter kan etterlate skadelig
partikler. Ødelegg etter bruk.

3. Spesifikasjoner
Ambu Peep 20 ventilen er i overenstemmelse med 
råds direktiv 93/42/EEC for medisinsk utstyr.

Konnektor størrelse: ID 30 mm
Adapter størrelse: OD 22 mm
Innstillings skala: 0.15-2.0 kPa (1.5-20 cm H2O)
Dimensjoner: Lengde 65 mm, diameter 45 mm
Vekt: 40 g
Anbefalte bruks temperaturer: -20° til +50°C
Anbefalte oppbevaring temperaturer: -40° til +70°C

4. Bruk
Kontroller Peep 20 ventilen for å være helt sikker på at den ikke er
blokkert.
Når Peep 20 ventilen er montert på utstyret, reguleres ventilen til det
påkrevde Peep nivå ved å vri på reguleringsknappen. Når ventilen
justeres bør det festes et manometer til pasientsystemet for å kon-
trollere innstillingen fra 0.15-2.0 kPa (1.5-20 cm H2O)

5. Feil søking

6. Komplette Peep ventiler
199 102 001 PEEP 20, med ID 30 mm Konnektor
199 103 001 PEEP 20, med ID 30 mm Konnektor, 

inkl. 22 mm adapter

Nederlands

Probleem

Het is niet mogelijk om
een juiste instelling
van het vereiste PEEP
niveau te verkrijgen

Ventiel maakt geluid

Mogelijke oorzaak

Lek in het systeem

Onvoldoende demping

Verhelpen

Controleer alle
aansluitigen 
systematisch

Vervang het ventiel.
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Ambu® PEEP 20 -venttiili yhdelle potilaalle

1. Johdanto
Ambu PEEP 20 -venttiili sopii käytettäväksi:
• Elvytyskoneissa
• Hengityskoneissa, jos valmistaja on hyväksynyt tuotteen
• CPAP-järjestelmissä, jos valmistaja on hyväksynyt tuotteen.
• Elvytyskoneissa käytettäessä PEEP-venttiili ei vaikuta 

sisäänhengityksen O2-pitoisuuteen eikä järjestelmän 
hengitysvastukseen. PEEP-venttiili voi siten olla paikallaan 
potilasventtiilissä sekä omavoimaisen hengityksen että 
elvytyksen aikana.

2. Varoitukset/varotoimenpiteet
• PEEP-venttiiliä saavat käyttää vain koulutetut henkilöt, jotka 

ovat tietoisia PEEP:n mahdollisista haittavaikutuksista potilaan
verenkiertoon.

• PEEP 20 -ventiiliä saa käyttää vain tilanteissa, joissa potilaan tilaa
pystytään seuraamaan tarkasti saturaatio- ja hemodynaamisilla
mittauksilla.

• PEEP-venttiiliä ei saa käyttää hengityskoneissa eikä hengitysjär-
jestelmissä, jos valmistaja ei ole hyväksynyt tällaisten venttiilien
asennusta.

• PEEP-tasoja on tarkkailtava hengityskoneeseen kytketyn 
painemittarin avulla.

• Vain yhdelle potilaalle. Uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa 
infektiovaaran. Tuotetta ei saa upottaa nesteeseen, huuhdella 
eikä steriloida, koska nämä toimenpiteet saattavat jättää 
haitallisia jäämiä. Tuote on hävitettävä käytön jälkeen.

3. Tekniset tiedot
Ambu PEEP 20 täyttää lääketieteellisiä laitteita koskevan 
Neuvoston direktiivin 93/42/ETY vaatimukset
Liittimen koko: sisähalk. 30 mm
Adapterin koko: ulkohalk. 22 mm
Säätöalue: 0,15-2,0 kPa (1,5-20 cm H2O)
Mitat: pituus 65 mm, halkaisija 45 mm
Paino: 40 g
Suositeltava käyttölämpötila: -20° - +50°C
Suositeltava varastointilämpötila: -40° - +70°C

4. Käyttöohje
Tarkasta, ettei PEEP 20 -venttiilissä ole havaittavissa tukoksia tai
muita esteitä.
Kun PEEP 20 -venttiili on kytketty laitteistoon, vaadittava PEEP-
taso säädetään kiertämällä kantta. Venttiilin säätöä varten potilaan
hengitystiehen on kytkettävä painemittari, jonka avulla saadaan
asetettua säädöksi 0,15-2,0 kPa (1,5-20 cm H2O)

5. Vianetsintä

6. Täydelliset PEEP-venttiilit
199 102 001 PEEP 20
199 103 001 PEEP 20, 22 mm:n adapterilla

Suomi

Ongelma

Vaaditun PEEP-tason
oikeaa säätöä ei ole 
mahdollista saavut-
taa

Venttiili pitää ääntä

Mahdollinen syy

Järjestelmässä on
vuoto

Riittämätön vaimennus

Korjaus

Tarkasta kaikki 
liitokset yksi kerrallaan

Vaihda venttiili
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Norsk

Problemløsing

Det er ikke mulig 
å oppnå riktig 
regulering til det
ønskede Peep nivå

Ventil lyd

Mulige årsaker

Lekkasje i systemet

Utilstrekkelig fuk-
tighet

Forbedring

Sjekk alle koblinger
systematisk

Sett en ny ventil på
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Ambu® PEEP 20 ‚·Ï‚›‰· ÌÈ·˜ ¯Ú‹ÛË˜

1. ∂ÈÛ·ÁˆÁ‹
∏ Ambu PEEP 20 ‚·Ï‚›‰· Â›Ó·È Î·Ù¿ÏÏËÏË ÁÈ· ¯Ú‹ÛË ÌÂ:
• ∞Ó·˙ˆÔÁÔÓËÙ¤˜
• ∞Ó·ÓÂ˘ÛÙ‹ÚÂ˜, Â¿Ó ÔÚ›˙ÂÙ·È ·fi ÙÔÓ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹
• ™˘ÛÙ‹Ì·Ù· CPAP, Â¿Ó ÔÚ›˙ÂÙ·È ·fi ÙÔÓ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹.
• ŸÙ·Ó ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›Ù·È ÛÂ ·Ó·˙ˆÔÁÔÓËÙ¤˜, Ë ‚·Ï‚›‰· PEEP ‰ÂÓ

ÂËÚÂ¿˙ÂÈ Ô‡ÙÂ ÙË Û˘ÁÎ¤ÓÙÚˆÛË ÙÔ˘ ÂÈÛÓÂfiÌÂÓÔ˘ O2 Ô‡ÙÂ ÙËÓ
·Ó·ÓÂ˘ÛÙÈÎ‹ ·ÓÙ›ÛÙ·ÛË ÙÔ˘ Û˘ÛÙ‹Ì·ÙÔ˜. ∏ ‚·Ï‚›‰· PEEP ÌÔÚÂ›,
ÂÔÌ¤Óˆ˜, Ó· ·Ú·ÌÂ›ÓÂÈ ÛÙË ‚·Ï‚›‰· ÙÔ˘ ·ÛıÂÓÔ‡˜ Î·Ù¿ ÙË
‰È¿ÚÎÂÈ· ÙfiÛÔ ÙË˜ ·˘ıfiÚÌËÙË˜ ·Ó·ÓÔ‹˜ fiÛÔ Î·È ÙË˜
·Ó·˙ˆÔÁfiÓËÛË˜.

2. ¶ÚÔÂÈ‰ÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÈ˜/¶ÚÔÊ˘Ï¿ÍÂÈ˜
• ∏ ‚·Ï‚›‰· PEEP ı· Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›Ù·È ÌfiÓÔ ·fi

ÂÎ·È‰Â˘Ì¤ÓÔ ÚÔÛˆÈÎfi ÙÔ ÔÔ›Ô ÁÓˆÚ›˙ÂÈ fiÙÈ Ë PEEP ÌÔÚÂ›
Ó· ¤¯ÂÈ ‰˘ÛÌÂÓ‹ Â›‰Ú·ÛË ÛÙËÓ Î˘ÎÏÔÊÔÚ›· ÙÔ˘ ·ÛıÂÓÔ‡˜.

• ∏ ‚·Ï‚›‰· PEEP 20 ı· Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›Ù·È ÌfiÓÔ ÛÂ
ÂÚÈÙÒÛÂÈ˜ fiÔ˘ Ë Î·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË ÙÔ˘ ·ÛıÂÓÔ‡˜ ÌÔÚÂ› Ó·
ÂÏÂÁ¯ıÂ› ÚÔÛÂÎÙÈÎ¿ ÌÂ ÙË ‚Ô‹ıÂÈ· Ì¤ÙÚËÛË˜ ÙˆÓ ·ÂÚ›ˆÓ
·›Ì·ÙÔ˜ Î·È ·ÈÌÔ‰˘Ó·ÌÈÎÒÓ ÂÍÂÙ¿ÛÂˆÓ.

• ªËÓ ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÙË ‚·Ï‚›‰· PEEP ÛÂ ·Ó·ÓÂ˘ÛÙ‹ÚÂ˜ ‹
·Ó·ÓÂ˘ÛÙÈÎ¿ Û˘ÛÙ‹Ì·Ù· Â¿Ó Ë Û‡Ó‰ÂÛË Ù¤ÙÔÈˆÓ ‚·Ï‚›‰ˆÓ ‰ÂÓ
ÚÔ‰È·ÁÚ¿ÊÂÙ·È ·fi ÙÔÓ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹. 

• ∆· Â›Â‰· PEEP ı· Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ·Ú·ÎÔÏÔ˘ıÔ‡ÓÙ·È ÌÂ ÙË ‚Ô‹ıÂÈ·
Ì·ÓÔÌ¤ÙÚÔ˘ ›ÂÛË˜ Ô˘ Û˘Ó‰¤ÂÙ·È ÌÂ ÙÔ Û‡ÛÙËÌ· ·Ó·ÓÔ‹˜.

• ∏ ‚·Ï‚›‰· PEEP Â›Ó·È ÌÈ·˜ ¯Ú‹ÛË˜. ∂¿Ó Â·Ó·¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈËıÂ›
ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ÚÔÎ·Ï¤ÛÂÈ ÔÏÏ·Ï‹ ÌfiÏ˘ÓÛË. ªËÓ ‰È·‚Ú¤¯ÂÙÂ,
ÍÂÏ¤ÓÂÙÂ ‹ ·ÔÛÙÂÈÚÒÓÂÙÂ ·˘Ù‹ ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹, Î·ıÒ˜ ·˘Ù¤˜ ÔÈ
‰È·‰ÈÎ·Û›Â˜ ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ·Ê‹ÛÔ˘Ó ÂÈ‚Ï·‚‹ Î·Ù¿ÏÔÈ·.
∫·Ù·ÛÙÚ¤„ÙÂ ÌÂÙ¿ ÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË. 

3. ¶ÚÔ‰È·ÁÚ·Ê¤˜
∏ Ambu PEEP 20 ‚·Ï‚›‰· Û˘ÌÌÔÚÊÒÓÂÙ·È ÌÂ ÙËÓ √‰ËÁ›· ÙÔ˘ 
™˘Ì‚Ô˘Ï›Ô˘ 93/42/EEC Ë ÔÔ›· ·ÊÔÚ¿ ÙÈ˜ π·ÙÚÈÎ¤˜ ™˘ÛÎÂ˘¤˜.
ª¤ÁÂıÔ˜ Û˘Ó‰ÂÙ‹Ú·: ID 30 mm
ª¤ÁÂıÔ˜ ÚÔÛ·ÚÌÔÁ¤·: OD 22 mm
∂‡ÚÔ˜ Ú‡ıÌÈÛË˜: 0.15-2.0 kPa (1.5-20 cm H2O)
¢È·ÛÙ¿ÛÂÈ˜: ª‹ÎÔ˜ 65 mm, ‰È¿ÌÂÙÚÔ˜ 45 mm
µ¿ÚÔ˜: 40 g
¶ÚÔÙÂÈÓfiÌÂÓÂ˜ ıÂÚÌÔÎÚ·Û›Â˜ ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›·˜: -20Æ ¤ˆ˜ +50ÆC
¶ÚÔÙÂÈÓfiÌÂÓÂ˜ ıÂÚÌÔÎÚ·Û›Â˜ ·Ôı‹ÎÂ˘ÛË˜: -40Æ ¤ˆ˜ +70ÆC

4. √‰ËÁ›Â˜ ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›·˜
∂ÈıÂˆÚ‹ÛÙÂ ÙË ‚·Ï‚›‰· PEEP 20 ÁÈ· Ó· ‚Â‚·ÈˆıÂ›ÙÂ fiÙÈ ‰ÂÓ
˘¿Ú¯Ô˘Ó ·ÔÊÚ¿ÍÂÈ˜.
∞ÊÔ‡ Û˘Ó‰¤ÛÂÙÂ ÙË ‚·Ï‚›‰· PEEP 20 ÛÙÔÓ ÂÍÔÏÈÛÌfi Ú˘ıÌ›ÛÙÂ ÙË
‚·Ï‚›‰· ÛÙÔ ÂÈı˘ÌËÙfi ‡„Ô˜ PEEP ÛÙÚ¤ÊÔÓÙ·˜ ÙÔ Î·¿ÎÈ. °È· ÙË
Ú‡ıÌÈÛË ÙË˜ ‚·Ï‚›‰·˜, ı· Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· Û˘Ó‰ÂıÂ› Ì·ÓfiÌÂÙÚÔ ÛÙËÓ
·Ó·ÓÔ‹ ÙÔ˘ ·ÛıÂÓÔ‡˜ ÁÈ· Ó· ·Ú·ÎÔÏÔ˘ıÂ› ÙË Ú‡ıÌÈÛË ·fi 0.15-2.0
kPa (1.5-20 cm H2O)

5. ªË¯·ÓÈÎ¤˜ ‚Ï¿‚Â˜

6. ¶Ï‹ÚÂÈ˜ ‚·Ï‚›‰Â˜ PEEP
199 102 001 PEEP 20
199 103 001 PEEP 20, ÌÂ 22 mm ÚÔÛ·ÚÌÔÁ¤·

∂ÏÏËÓÈÎ¿

¶Úfi‚ÏËÌ·

∂¿Ó ‰ÂÓ Â›Ó·È ‰˘Ó·ÙfiÓ
Ó· ÂÈÙÂ˘¯ıÂ› Ú‡ıÌÈÛË
ÙÔ˘ ÂÈı˘ÌËÙÔ‡
‡„Ô˘˜ PEEP

£fiÚ˘‚Ô˜ ·fi ÙË
‚·Ï‚›‰

¶Èı·Ó‹ ·ÈÙ›·

¢È·ÚÚÔ‹ ÛÙÔ
Û‡ÛÙËÌ·

∞ÓÂ·ÚÎ‹˜ ·fiÚÚÈ„Ë

¢ÈfiÚıˆÛË

∂Ï¤ÁÍÙÂ
Û˘ÛÙËÌ·ÙÈÎ¿ fiÏÂ˜
ÙÈ˜ Û˘Ó‰¤ÛÂÈ˜

∞ÓÙÈÎ·Ù·ÛÙ‹ÛÙÂ ÙË
‚·Ï‚›‰·

Ambu® PEEP 20-ventil för endast en patient
1. Inledning
Ambu PEEP 20-ventil passar tillsammans med:
• Respiratorer
• Ventilatorer, om detta är specificerat av tillverkaren
• CPAP-system, om detta är specificerat av tillverkaren.
• Vid användning med respiratorer påverkar PEEP-ventilen 

varken den inspiratoriska O2-koncentrationen eller systemets inspira-
toriska motstånd. PEEP-ventilen kan därför kvarstå vid patientventilen
under både spontan andning och återupplivning.

2. Varningar/Förebyggande åtgärder
• PEEP-ventilen får endast användas av utbildade personer som

känner till att PEEP kan ge oönskade effekter på patientens cirku-
lation.

• PEEP 20-ventilen får endast användas i situationer där det går att
noga övervaka patientens tillstånd genom blodgas- och hämody-
namiska prov.

• PEEP-ventilen får inte användas på ventilatorer eller andningssys-
tem om kopplingen av sådana ventiler inte har specificerats av
tillverkaren.

• PEEP-nivåer ska övervakas via en tryckmätare som kopplats till
andningssystemet.

• Får endast användas till en enda patient. Återanvändning kan
förorsaka korsinfektion. Produkten får inte läggas i blöt, sköljas
eller steriliseras, då dessa åtgärder kan efterlämna skadliga rester.
Produkten ska förstöras efter användning.

3. Specifikationer
Ambu PEEP 20-ventil överensstämmer med Europeiska 
Rådets direktiv 93/42/EEC om medicinsk apparatur

Anslutningens storlek: ID 30 mm
Adapterns storlek: OD 22 mm
Justeringsvidd: 0.15-2.0 kPa (1.5-20 cm H2O)
Mått: Längd 65 mm, diameter 45 mm
Vikt: 40 g
Rekommenderade användningstemperaturer: -20° till +50°C
Rekommenderade förvaringstemperaturer: -40° till +70°C

4. Användningsinstruktion
Kontrollera att PEEP 20-ventilen inte är tilltäppt.
Efter att PEEP 20-ventilen har kopplats till utrustningen, vrid på 
hatten för att justera ventilen till den erforderliga PEEP-nivån.
Justeringen av ventilen kräver att en mätare kopplas till patientens
andningsfunktion för övervakning av justeringen från 0.15-2.0 kPa
(1.5-20 cm H2O)

5. Felsökning

6. Fullständig förteckning över PEEP-
ventiler
199 102 001 PEEP 20
199 103 001 PEEP 20, med 22 mm adapter

Svenska
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Valvola Ambu® PEEP 20 singolo paziente

1. Introduzione
La valvola Ambu PEEP 20 è adatta all’uso con:
• Palloni rianimatori
• Ventilatori, se specificato dal produttore
• Sistemi CPAP, se specificato dal produttore.
• Quando è utilizzata con palloni rianimatori la valvola PEEP non

influenza né la concentrazione inspiratoria di O2 né la resistenza
inspiratoria del sistema. La valvola PEEP può quindi rimanere
applicata alla valvola paziente sia durante la respirazione 
spontanea sia la rianimazione.

2. Avvertenze/Precauzioni
• La valvola PEEP dovrebbe essere utilizzata solo da personale

addestrato consapevole che la PEEP può avere effetti negativi
sulla circolazione del paziente.

• La valvola PEEP 20 dovrebbe essere utilizzata in situazioni in 
cui le condizioni del paziente possono essere controllare 
attentamente con test di emogas ed emodinamici.

• Non utilizzare la valvola PEEP con ventilatori o sistemi respiratori
se l’attacco di tali valvole non è specificato dal produttore.

• I livelli PEEP devono essere monitorati attraverso un manometro 
di pressione collegato al sistema respiratorio.

• Solo per uso con singolo paziente. Il riutilizzo potrebbe causare
infezioni incrociate. Non bagnare, sciacquare o sterilizzare questo
strumento poiché queste procedure potrebbero lasciare residui
pericolosi. Distruggere dopo l’uso.

3. Specifiche
La valvola Ambu PEEP 20 è conforme alla Direttiva del 
Consiglio 93/42/EEC relativa alle Apparecchiature Medicali

Misura del connettore: ID 30 mm
Misura dell’adattatore: OD 22 mm
Gamma di regolazione: 0.15-2.0 kPa (1.5-20 cm H2O)
Dimensioni: Lunghezza 65 mm, diametro 45 mm
Peso: 40 g
Temperature operative consigliate: da -20° a +50°C
Temperature di conservazione consigliate: da -40° a +70°C

4. Istruzioni per l’uso
Controllare la valvola PEEP 20 per assicurarsi che non ci siano
ostruzioni.
Dopo aver collegato la valvola PEEP 20 all’apparecchiatura, regolare
la valvola al livello PEEP richiesto facendo ruotare il cappuccio. Per
la regolazione della valvola si dovrebbe collegare un manometro al
sistema respiratorio del paziente per monitorare la regolazione da
0.15 a 2.0 kPa (da 1.5 a 20 cm H2O)

5. Soluzione dei problemi

6. Valvole PEEP compete
199 102 001 PEEP 201
199 103 001 PEEP 20, con adattatore da 22 mm1

Italiano

Problema 

Non è possibile
ottenere la corretta
regolazione del livello
PEEP richiesto

Valvola rumorosa

Possibile causa

Perdita del sistema

Inumidimento
Insufficiente

Correzione

Controllare 
sistematicamente
tutti i collegamenti

Sostituire la valvola
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Válvula Ambu® PEEP 20 para utilização única
1. Introdução
A válvula Ambu PEEP 20 é adequada para utilização em:
• Resusscitadores
• Ventiladores, se especificado pelo fabricante.
• Sistemas CPAP, se especificado pelo fabricante.
• Quando utilizada em ressuscitadores, a válvula PEEP não influencia

a concentração inspiratória de O2, nem a resistência inspiratória do
sistema. Assim, a válvula PEEP pode permanecer na válvula de
paciente durante a respiração espontânea e ressuscitação.

2. Avisos/Precauções
• A válvula PEEP só deverá ser utilizada por pessoas devidamente

treinadas e cientes de que a PEEP pode causar efeitos adversos
na circulação do paciente.

• A válvula PEEP 20 só deverá ser utilizada em situações nas quais
a condição do paciente pode ser cuidadosamente verificada
através de testes hemodinâmicos e aos gases sanguíneos.

• Não usar a válvula PEEP em ventiladores ou sistemas 
respiratórios se a ligação de válvulas deste tipo não estiver
especificada pelo fabricante.

• Os níveis de PEEP devem ser monitorizados por via de um
manómetro de pressão ligado ao sistema respiratório.

• Para uma só utilização por paciente. A reutilização poderá causar
infecção. Não imergir, enxaguar ou esterilizar este dispositivo, uma
vez que estes procedimentos podem originar resíduos prejudiciais.
Eliminar após utilização.

3. Especificações
A válvula Ambu PEEP 20 está em conformidade com a Directiva 
do Conselho 93/42/EEC relativamente a Dispositivos Médicos

Tamanho da conexão: DI 30 mm
Tamanho da adaptação: DE 22 mm
Limites de ajuste: 0.15-2.0 kPa (1.5-20 cm H2O)
Dimensões: Comprimento 65 mm, diâmetro 45 mm
Peso: 40 g
Temperatura recomendada de funcionamento: -20° a +50°C
Temperatura recomendada de armazenagem: -40° a +70°C

4. Instruções de utilização
Inspeccionar a válvula PEEP 20 para se certificar de que não 
existem obstruções.
Depois de ligar a válvula PEEP 20 ao equipamento, ajuste-a para o nível
de PEEP pretendido, rodando a tampa. Para o ajuste da válvula, deverá
ligar um manómetro ao sistema respiratório do paciente, de forma a
poder monitorizar o ajuste entre 0.15 - 2.0 kPa (1.5 - 20 cm H2O)

5. Detecção de problemas

6. Válvulas PEEP completas
199 102 001 PEEP 20
199 103 001 PEEP 20, com adaptador 22 mm

Português

Problema

Não é possível obter
o correcto ajuste do
nível PEEP pretendido

Ruído na válvula

Causa possível

Fuga no sistema

Amortecimento 
insuficiente

Correcção

Verificar todas 
as conexões 
sistematicamente

Substituir a válvula
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Ambu® PEEP 20 ventil til énpatients brug

1. Introduktion
Ambu PEEP 20 ventil er egnet til brug sammen med:
• Genoplivningsposer
• Ventilatorer, hvis det er specificeret af fabrikanten
• CPAP systemer, hvis det er specificeret af fabrikanten
• Når PEEP ventilen bruges med genoplivningsposer, får dette 

ikke indflydelse på hverken den inspiratoriske O2 koncen-
tration eller den inspiratoriske modstand i systemet. PEEP
ventilen kan derfor forblive på patientventilen under såvel
spontan vejrtrækning som under genoplivning.

2. Advarsler
• PEEP ventilen bør kun anvendes af trænet personale, der er 

klar over, at PEEP ventilen kan påvirke patientens kredsløb.
• PEEP 20 ventilen bør kun bruges i situationer, hvor patientens 

tilstand kan følges nøje ved hjælp af blodgas og hæmo-
dynamiske målinger.

• Brug ikke PEEP ventilen sammen med eller i forbindelse med
ventilatorer og respiratoriske systemer hvis samenkobling af
sådanne ventiler ikke er beskrevet af fabrikanten.

• Til énpatients brug. Genanvendelse kan medføre krydskonta-
minering. Rengør eller steriliser ikke ventilen på nogen måde
da der kan efterlades skadelige partikler. Kassér efter brug.

3. Specifikationer
Ambu PEEP 20 ventil er i overensstemmelse med 
direktivet 93/42/EU angående medicinsk udstyr.

Konnektor størrelse: ID 30 mm
Adapter størrelse: OD 22 mm
Justeringsskala: 0,15 - 2,0 kPa ( 1,5-20 cm H2O )
Dimensioner: Længde 65 mm, diameter 45 mm
Vægt: 40 g
Brugstemperatur: - 20° til + 50°C
Opbevaringstemperatur: -40° til + 70°C

4. Anvendelse
Kontroller PEEP ventilen for at sikre at den ikke er blokkeret.
Når PEEP 20 ventilen er monteret på udstyret, reguleres ventilen til
det påkrævede PEEP niveau ved at dreje på reguleringsknappen.
Når ventilen justeres bør der tilsluttes et manometer til
patientsyste-met for at kontrollere indstillingen fra 0,15 - 2,0
kPa (1,5 - 20 cm H2O).

5. Problemløsning:

6. Komplette PEEP ventiler
199 102 001 PEEP 20, med ID 30 mm konnektor
199 103 001 PEEP 20, med ID 30 mm konnektor, 

inkl. 22/30 mm adapter

Dansk

Problem

Det er ikke muligt at
opnå korrekt reguler-
ing til det ønskede
PEEP niveau.

Ventilen støjer

Mulig grund

Utæthed i systemet

Utilstrækkelig 
dæmpning

Korrektion

Kontroller alle
forbindelser 
systematisk

Erstat ventilen med 
en ny

Problem

Det går inte att 
korrekt justera den
PEEP-nivå som
behövs 

Oljud från ventilen

Möjlig orsak

Läcka i systemet

Otillräcklig dämpning

Åtgärd 

Kontrollera alla
anslutningar 
systematiskt

Återinsätt ventilen
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